
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Regulatory Sub 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 30th September, 2005 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: Town Hall, St. Owen's Street, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Members' Services,  
Tel: 01432 261885 Fax: 01432 260286 

email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2005 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors G.W. Davis, R.I. Matthews and J.W. Newman 
 

  
 Pages 
  

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing.  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 
in place of a Member of the Committee. 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

5. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'TITLEY 
VILLAGE HALL, STAGG MEADOW, TITLEY, KINGTON, HR5 3RL.'   

5 - 10  

 To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect 
of Titley Village Hall, Stagg Meadow, Titley, Kington, HR5 3RL. 

 

6. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 
'BROCKINGTON HALL, BODENHAM, HEREFORD, HR1 3HX.'   

11 - 18  

 To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect 
of Brockington Hall, Bodenham, Hereford, HR1 3HX.  

 

7. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'BROMYARD 
RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, CLIVE RICHARDS SPORTS GROUND, 
INSTONE, TENBURY ROAD, BROMYARD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR7 
4LW.'   

19 - 24  

 To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect 
of Bromyard Rugby Football Club, Clive Richards Sports Ground, Instone, 
Tenbury Road, Bromyard, Herefordshire, HR7 4LW.  

 

8. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'DV8 
NIGHTCLUB, 1 GAOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2HU.'   

25 - 32  

 To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect 
of DV8 Nightclub, 1 Gaol Street, Hereford, HR1 2HU. 

 

9. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'THE KITE'S 
NEST INN, SWAINSHILL, HEREFORD, HR4 7QA.'   

33 - 38  

 To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect 
of The Kite’s Nest Inn, Swainshill, Hereford, HR4 7QA. 

 





PUBLINFshirehall0.doc 

The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 

unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt' information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up to six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a 
period of up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the 
background papers to a report is given at the end of each report).  A 
background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing 
the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of the Cabinet, of all 
Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to 
items to be considered in public) made available to the public attending 
meetings of the Council, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the 
[...]
s Committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses Committee 

Member of Committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

NOTE:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

3



4



 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 

 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF – ‘TITLEY VILLAGE HALL, 
STAGG MEADOW, TITLEY, KINGTON, HR5 3RL’ - 
LICENSING ACT 2003    
Report By: Head Of Environmental Health And Trading Standards  

 
Wards Affected: 
 Pembridge with Lyonshall 
  
 Purpose 
1. To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect of 

Titley Village Hall, Stagg Meadow, Titley, Kington, HR5 3RL. 
 

Background Information 
2.   

Applicant Titley Village Hall Committee, Pinecroft, Titley, 
Kington, HR5 3RL  

Solicitor N/A 
Premises Titley Village Hall, Stage Meadow, Titley, Kington, 

HR5 3RL 
Type of 
application: 
Variation 

Date received: 
 
04/08/05 

28 Days 
consultation  
01/09/05 
 

Issue Deadline: 
 
04/10/05 

 
 Conversion Licence Application 
3. A conversion licence will be issued as follows; -  
 

Licensable activity Hours 
Live Music 
Performances of Dance 

Mon – Sat 1100 am – 0100 am 
 

 
With the following condition attached:- 

 
•  To retain all embedded permissions and restrictions attached to a Public 
Entertainment Licence. 
 

Variation Licence Application 
4. The application for a variation has received representations by responsible 

authorities and the applicants have not responded to our frequent requests for 
written confirmation, therefore the application is now brought before the sub-
committee for determination. 

 
  

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject 
[...]
ons and the decision/making function under Section 18(3) is 
engaged. 
 

10



 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 

 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF – ‘BROCKINGTON HALL, 
BODENHAM, HEREFORD, HR1 3HX’ - LICENSING ACT 
2003    
Report By: Head Of Environmental Health And Trading Standards  

 
Wards Affected: 
 Bodenham 
  
 Purpose 
1. To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect of 

Brockington Hall, Bodenham, Hereford, HR1 3HX. 
 

Background Information 
2.   

Applicant Mr. Russell Warren Stevens, Park Hall, Blakedown, 
Kidderminster, DY10 3NL  

Solicitor Mr. Derek Backhouse, T A Matthews, 6 King Street, 
Hereford, HR4 9BS 

Premises Brockington Hall, Bodenham, HR1 3HX 
Type of 
application: 
Variation 

Date received: 
 
02/08/05 

28 Days 
consultation  
30/08/05 
 

Issue Deadline: 
 
02/10/05 

 
 Conversion Licence Application 
3. A conversion licence will be issued as follows; -  
 

Licensable activity Hours 
Sale of Alcohol on and 
off the premises 

 Monday to Sat incl 1000 am – 1100 pm (other 
than Christmas Day, Good Friday and New 
Years Eve) 

 Sunday (other than Christmas Day or New Years 
Eve) 12:00 noon to 1030 pm 

 Good Friday 1200 noon to 1030 pm 
 Christmas Day 1200 noon to 300 pm and 700 pm 

to 1030 pm 
 New Years Eve (Except Sunday) 1100 am to 

1100 pm 
 New Years Eve (Sunday) 1200 noon to 1030 pm 
 New Years Eve from the end of the permitted 

hours as stated above to the start or the 
permitted hours on the following day 

 The above restriction does not prohibit the sale 
or supply of alcohol to persons residing on the 

AGENDA ITEM 6

11



 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 
[...]
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF – BROMYARD RUGBY 
FOOTBALL CLUB, CLIVE RICHARDS SPORTS 
GROUND, INSTONE, TENBURY ROAD, BROMYARD, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR7 4LW - LICENSING ACT 2003    
Report By: Head Of Environmental Health And Trading Standards  

 
Wards Affected: 
 Bromyard 
  
 Purpose 
1. To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect of 

Bromyard Rugby Football Club, Clive Richards Sports Ground, Instone, 
Tenbury Road, Bromyard, Herefordshire, HR7 4LW. 

 
Background Information 

2.   
Applicant Bromyard Rugby Football Club Management 

Committee (Deborah Jayne PIGGOTT) 
Solicitor N/A 
Premise Bromyard Rugby and Football Club, Clive Richards 

Sports Ground, Instone, Tenbury Road, Bromyard, 
Herefordshire, HR7 4LW 

Type of 
application: 
Variation 

Date received: 
 
03/08/05 

28 Days 
consultation  
31/08/05 
 

Issue Deadline: 
 
03/10/05 

 
 Conversion Licence Application 
3. A conversion licence will be issued as follows; -  
 

Licensable activity Hours 
Sale of alcohol on and off the 
premises 

Mon to Sat – 1100 to 2300 hours 
Sunday, Christmas Day and Good Friday – 
1700 to 2030 hours 
Open 1100 am when necessary 
Mon – Sat until 2300 pm, Sunday 2300 pm 
Match days – 1430 pm – 2300 pm 

 
The premises does not hold a current public entertainment licence. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

19



 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 

Variation Licence Application 
4. The application for a variation has received representations by responsible 

authorities. The Applicant has been request to confirm in writing that they 
agree with the conditions but to date have not responded. Therefore the 
application is brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
 Summary of Application 

 
5. The licensable activates applied for are: - 

Live Music (Indoors only) 
R
[...]
e right judgement, so that the 
application gives rise to no relevant representations, is entitled to the grant of a 
licence without the imposition of conditions.  The licensing authority has no power at 
all to lay down the contents of an application and has no power to assess an 
application, or exercise substantive discretionary powers in relation to it, unless there 
are relevant representations and the decision/making function under Section 18(3) is 
engaged. 
 

24



 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 

 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF ‘DV8 NIGHTCLUB, 1 GAOL 
STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2HU’ - LICENSING ACT 
2003 
Report By: Head Of Environmental Health And Trading Standards  

 
Wards Affected: 
 Central  
  
1. Purpose 
 To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect of 

DV8 Nightclub, 1 Gaol Street, Hereford, HR1 2HU. 
 
2. Background Information 
   

Applicant LUKE WILLIAM MORRIS 
Solicitor N/A 
Type of 
application: 
Variation 

Date received: 
 
04/08/05 

28 Days 
consultation  
01/09/05 

Issue Deadline: 
 
04/10/05 

 
 The Justices Licence has been seen and accepted, as has the public 

entertainment licence. The advertisement for the premises has not been seen.  
  
3. Conversion Licence Application 
 The premises currently hold a Justices On Licence and a Public 

Entertainment Licence.  A conversion licence has been issued as follows; -  
 

Licensable activity Hours 
Sale of alcohol on 
and off the premises 
 
 
 
 
 

Mon-Sat 1000 to 2300 hours  
Sun  1200 to 2230 hours 
Good Friday 1200 to 2230 hours 
Christmas Day 1200 to 1500 hours and 1900 to 2230 
hours. 
New Years Eve 1000 hours to 2300 hours New 
Years Day 

Live Music, 
Recorded Music, 
Performance of 
Dance 

Mon to Thurs         1100 to 0100 hours 
Fri and Sat             1100 to 0
[...]
makes the right judgement, so that the 

30



 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 

application gives rise to no relevant representations, is entitled to the grant of a 
licence without the imposition of conditions.  The licensing authority has no power at 
all to lay down the contents of an application and has no power to assess an 
application, or exercise substantive discretionary powers in relation to it, unless there 
are relevant representations and the decision – making function under section 18 (3) 
is engaged.   
 

31



32



 
REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
 

 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF – ‘THE KITE’S NEST INN, 
SWAINSHILL, HEREFORD, HR4 7QA’ - LICENSING 
ACT 2003    
Report By: Head Of Environmental Health And Trading Standards  

 
Wards Affected: 
 Credenhill 
  
 Purpose 
1. To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect of 

The Kite’s Nest Inn, Swainshill, Hereford, HR4 7QA. 
 

Background Information 
2.   

Applicant Emma Causer 
(owners) Punch Taverns Plc, Jubilee House, Second 
Avenue, Burton Upon Trent, Staffordshire, DE14 2WF 

Solicitor TLT Solicitors, One Redcliff Street, Bristol, BS1 6TP 
Premise Kites Nest Inn, Swainshill, Hereford, HR4 7QA 
Type of 
application: 
Variation 

Date received: 
 
04/08/05 

28 Days 
consultation  
01/09/05 

Issue Deadline: 
 
04/10/05 

 
 Conversion Licence Application 
3. A conversion licence will be issued as follows; -  
 

Licensable activity Hours 
Sale of alcohol on and off the 
premises 

Mon – Sat 1100 am – 2300 pm 
Sunday 1200 midday – 2230 pm 
New Years Eve 1100 am – 0000 midnight 
New Years Day 0000 – 2300 pm 
Christmas Day 1200 – 150

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee 
held at Town Hall, St. Owen's Street, Hereford on Friday, 
30th September, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: G.W. Davis and J.W. Newman 
 

  
  
72. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
  
 Councillor R.I. Matthews was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-

Committee hearing. 
  
73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
74. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
  
75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
76. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'TITLEY VILLAGE 

HALL, STAGG MEADOW, TITLEY, KINGTON, HR5 3RL.'   
  
 The Licensing Officer confirmed that the application had been withdrawn as an 

agreement had been reached between the applicant and the responsible authorities / 
interested parties who had made representations to the Licensing Authority in 
respect of the application. 

  
77. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'BROCKINGTON 

HALL, BODENHAM, HEREFORD, HR1 3HX.'   
  
 The Licensing Officer confirmed that the application had been withdrawn as an 

agreement had been reached between the applicant and the responsible authorities / 
interested parties who had made representations to the Licensing Authority in 
respect of the application. 

  
78. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'BROMYARD RUGBY 

FOOTBALL CLUB, CLIVE RICHARDS SPORTS GROUND, INSTONE, TENBURY 
ROAD, BROMYARD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR7 4LW.'   

  
 The Licensing Officer confirmed that the application had been withdrawn as an 

agreement had been reached between the applicant and the responsible authorities / 
interested parties who had made representations to the Licensing Authority in 
respect of the application. 

  
79. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'DV8 NIGHTCLUB, 1 

GAOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2HU.'   



REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2005 

 
  
 The Licensing Officer confirmed that the application had been withdrawn as an 

agreement had been reached between the applicant and the responsible authorities / 
interested parties who had made representations to the Licensing Authority in 
respect of the application. 

  
80. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'THE KITE'S NEST 

INN, SWAINSHILL, HEREFORD, HR4 7QA.'   
  
 The Licensing Officer confirmed that the application had been withdrawn as an 

agreement had been reached between the applicant and the responsible authorities / 
interested parties who had made representations to the Licensing Authority in 
respect of the application. 

  
  

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


